Microchip Technology - ATMEGA32M1-15AZ Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

21
20
19
18
17
3ATmega16/32/64/M1/C1 [DATASHEET]
7647O–AVR–01/15
3 PC1 I/O
PSCIN1 (PSC Digital Input 1)
OC1B (Timer 1 Output Compare B)
SS_A (Alternate SPI Slave Select)
PCINT9 (Pin Change Interrupt 9)
6 PC2 I/O
T0 (Timer 0 clock input)
TXCAN (CAN Transmit Output)
PCINT10 (Pin Change Interrupt 10)
7 PC3 I/O
T1 (Timer 1 clock input)
RXCAN (CAN Receive Input)
ICP1B (Timer 1 input capture alternate B input)
PCINT11 (Pin Change Interrupt 11)
17 PC4 I/O
ADC8 (Analog Input Channel 8)
AMP1- (Analog Differential Amplifier 1 Negative Input)
ACMPN3 (analog comparator 3 Negative Input)
PCINT12 (Pin Change Interrupt 12)
18 PC5 I/O
ADC9 (Analog Input Channel 9)
AMP1+ (Analog Differential Amplifier 1 Positive Input)
ACMP3 (analog comparator 3 Positive Input)
PCINT13 (Pin Change Interrupt 13)
22 PC6 I/O
ADC10 (Analog Input Channel 10)
ACMP1 (analog comparator 1 Positive Input)
PCINT14 (Pin Change Interrupt 14)
25 PC7 I/O
D2A (DAC output)
AMP2+ (Analog Differential Amplifier 2 Positive Input)
PCINT15 (Pin Change Interrupt 15)
29 PD0 I/O
PSCOUT0A (PSC Module 0 Output A)
PCINT16 (Pin Change Interrupt 16)
32 PD1 I/O
PSCIN0 (PSC Digital Input 0)
CLKO (System Clock Output)
PCINT17 (Pin Change Interrupt 17)
1 PD2 I/O
OC1A (Timer 1 Output Compare A)
PSCIN2 (PSC Digital Input 2)
MISO_A (Programming and alternate SPI Master In Slave Out)
PCINT18 (Pin Change Interrupt 18)
2 PD3 I/O
TXD (UART Tx data)
TXLIN (LIN Transmit Output)
OC0A (Timer 0 Output Compare A)
SS (SPI Slave Select)
MOSI_A (Programming and alternate Master Out SPI Slave In)
PCINT19 (Pin Change Interrupt 19)
Table 1-1. Pin Out Description  (Continued)
QFN32 Pin
Number Mnemonic Type Name, Function and Alternate Function
Note: 1. On the first engineering samples (Parts marked AT90PWM324), the ACMPN3 alternate function is not located

0xFF
in r17, PINx
tpd
ATmega16/32/64/M1/C1 [DATASHEET]
7647O–AVR–01/15
54
9.3.5 Alternate Functions of Port E
The Port E pins with alternate functions are shown in Table 9-12.
Note: On the engineering samples (Parts marked AT90PWM324), the ACMPN3 alternate function is not located on
PC4. It is located on PE2.
The alternate pin configuration is as follows:
• PCINT26/XTAL2/ADC0 – Bit 2
XTAL2: Chip clock oscillator pin 2. Used as clock pin for crystal oscillator or low-frequency crystal oscillator. When used as a
clock pin, the pin can not be used as an I/O pin.
ADC0, analog to digital converter, input channel 0.
PCINT26, pin change interrupt 26.
• PCINT25/XTAL1/OC0B – Bit 1
XTAL1: Chip clock oscillator pin 1. Used for all chip clock sources except internal calibrated RC oscillator. When used as a
clock pin, the pin can not be used as an I/O pin.
OC0B, output compare Match B output: This pin can serve as an external output for the Timer/Counter0 output compare B.
The pin has to be configured as an output (DDE1 set “one”) to serve this function. This pin is also the output pin for the PWM
mode timer function.
PCINT25, pin change interrupt 25.
• PCINT24/RESET/OCD – Bit 0
RESET, reset pin: When the RSTDISBL Fuse is programmed, this pin functions as a normal I/O pin, and the part will have to
rely on power-on reset and brown-out reset as its reset sources. When the RSTDISBL Fuse is unprogrammed, the reset
circuitry is connected to the pin, and the pin can not be used as an I/O pin.
If PE0 is used as a reset pin, DDE0, PORTE0 and PINE0 will all read 0.
PCINT24, pin change interrupt 24.
Table 9-12. Port E Pins Alternate Functions
Port Pin Alternate Function
PE2
XTAL2 (XTAL Output)